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SEWER UTILITY T
FOR

Syed Hyder dba Riverside Wastewater Treatment Plant
(Utility Name)

Bryan, Texas 77803
(City, State, Zip Code)

This tariff is effective for utility operations under the fol
Necessity:

20740

This tariff is effective in the following county:

Brazos

This tariff is effective in the following cities or unincorp

A portion of the subdivision is in Bryan, Texas

This tariff is effective in the following subdivisions or s

Riverside Estates

This tariff is effective for the following water quality pe

N/A

The above utility lists the following sections of its tariff
section, all pages should be numbered consecutively):
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Syed Hyder dba Riverside Wastewater Treatment Plant
(These rates apply to customers outside the City of Brya

SECTION 1.0 - RATE S(

Meter Size Monthly Minimum Charge

All $20.00 flat rate

FORM OF PAYMENT: The utility will accept the fol

Cash_ X ,Check_X ,Money Order_X , Credit
THE UTILITY MAY REQUIRE EXACT CHANGE FOR PAY
PAYMENTS MADE USING MORE THAN $1.00 IN SMALL
FOR CASH PAYMENTS.

Section 1.02 - Miscellaneous Fees

TAP FEE (Large Connection Tap)
TAP FEE IS THE UTILITY'S ACTUAL COST FOR MATERI/

RECONNECTION FEE
THE RECONNECT FEE MUST BE PAID BEFORE SERVICE

HAS BEEN DISCONNECTED FOR THE FOLLOWING REAS
SECTION 2.0 OF THIS TARIFF).

a)
b)

Non payment of bill (Maximum $25.00)
Customer's request that service be disconnected

LATE CHARGE (EITHER $5.00 OR 10% OF THE BILL)
TNRCC RULES ALLOW A ONE-TIME PENALTY TO BE CK
CHARGE MAY NOT BE APPLIED TO ANY BALANCE TO
PREVIOUS BILLING.

RETURNED CHECK CHARGE
RETURNED CHECK CHARGES MUST BE BASED ON THE

CUSTOMER DEPOSIT RESIDENTIAL (Maximum $5

RATES LISTED ARE EFFECTIVE ONLY
IF THIS PAGE HAS TNRCC APPROVAL STAMP

AL

Sewer Tariff Page No. 2
n

"HEDULE

Gallonage Charge

None

oyving form(s) of payment:
Card , Other (specify)
MENTS AND MAY REFUSE TO ACCEPT

COINS. A WRITTEN RECEIPT WILL BE GIVEN

$0.00

S AND LABOR FOR TAP SIZE INSTALLED

C;JAN BE RESTORED TO A CUSTOMER WHO
SQNS (OR OTHER REASONS LISTED UNDER

....................... $2.00 or 5%
JARGED ON DELINQUENT BILLS. A LATE
WHICH THE PENALTY WAS APPLIED IN A

U
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C.J. Porterfield, Sr. i Sewer Tariff page No. 3
. SECTION 2.0--SERVICE RULES AN:D REGULATIONS
|
Section 2.01--Texas Water Commission Ruleé1

The utility will have the most current Texas Water Commission Rules,
Chapter 291, Water Rates, available at 1ts office for reference
purposes. The Rules and this tariff shall be available for public
inspection and reproduction at a reasonable cost. The latest Rules
or Commission approved changes to the Rules supersede any rules or
requirements in this tariff.

Section 2.02--Application for and Provision of Sewer Service

All applications for service will be made en the utility's standard
application or contract form (attached in|the Appendix to this
tariff) and will be signed by the applicant before sewer service is
provided by the utility A separate application or contract will be

|
made for each service at each separate 1ocat10n.

l
After the applicant has met all the requlrements, conditions and
regulations for service, the utility will 1nstall a service
connection, which may include a utlllty cut-off valve, and/or take
all necessary actions to initiate service. | The utlllty will serve
each qualified applicant for service w1th1 5 working days unless
line extensions or new facilities are requlred If construction is
required to fill the order and if it cannot be completed within 30
days, the utility will provide the appllcant with a written
explanatlon of the construction required and an expected date of
service.

Where service has previously been providedj the utility will
reconnect the service within one working day after the applicant has
met the requirements for reconnection. ‘
The customer will be respon51ble for furnlshlng and laying the
necessary customer service pipe from the meter location to the place
of use. ‘

Section 2.03--Refusal of Service

The utility may decline to serve an appllcant until the applicant has
complied with the regulations of the regulatory agen01es (state and
municipal regulations) and for the reasone outlined in the TWC Rules.
In the event that the utility refuses to serve an applicant, the
utility will inform the applicant in wrltlng of the basis of its
refusal. The utility is also required tollnform the applicant that

he may file a complaint with the Comm1551on.

Section 2.04--Customer Deposits

|
If a residential applicant cannot establich credit to the
satisfaction of the utility, the applicant.w1ll be required to pay a
.deposit as provided for in Section 1.02 of 'this tariff. The utility
will keep records of the deposit and credlt interest in accordance
with TWC Rules. TI\AS VA iy Loigy
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C.J. Porterfield, Sr. Sewer Tariff page No. 4
~ SECTION 2.0--SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.)
|

Residential applicants 65 years of age or|older may not be required
to pay deposits unless the applicant has an outstanding account
balance with the utility or another water|or sewer utility which
accrued within the last two years. %

Nonresidential applicants who cannot esta ilsh credit to the

satisfaction of the utility may be requlred to make a deposit that
does not exceed an amount equivalent to one-sixth of the estimated
annual billings. ;

Refund of deposit - If service is not connécted, or after
disconnection of service, the utility wil} promptly refund the
customer's deposit plus accrued interest or the balance, if any, in
excess of the unpaid bills for service fu -nished. The utility may
refund the deposit at any time prior to termlnatlon of utility
service but must refund the deposit plus 1nterest for any customer
who has paid 18 consecutive billings w1thout being delinquent.

Section 2.05--Meter Requirements, Readings, and Testing

It is not a requirement that the utility uée meters to measure the
quantity of sewage disposed of by individual customers. When a sewer
utility is operated in conjunction with a water utility which serves
the same customers, the charge for sewage\dlsposal service may be
based on the winter months' average monthly consumption of water as
registered on the consumer's water meter. | .One connection is required
for each residential, commercial or industrial facility in accordance
with the TWC Rules.

Section 2.06--Billing

Bills from the utility will be mailed monthly unless otherwise
authorized by the Commission. Payment is | considered late if not
received by 5:00 PM at the utility's offlce or postal address within
sixteen (16) days of the billing date. The postmark on the envelope
of the bill or the recorded date of malllﬁg by the utility, if there
is no postmark on the envelope, will constltute proof of the date of
issuance. If the due date falls on a hollday or weekend, the due
date for payment purposes will be the next work day after the due
date. ’

A late penalty of either $2.00 or 5.0% w1ll be charged on bills
received after the due date. The penalty’on delinquent bills will
not be applied to any balance to which the;penalty was applied in a
previous billing. The utility must malntaln a record of the date of
mailing to charge the late penalty.

Each bill will provide all information re&dired by the TWC Rules.

The utility will maintain and note on the monthly billing a telephone

number (or numbers) which may be reached by a local call by customers
‘of each of the systems it operates. At the utility's option, a toll-

free telephone number or the equivalent mdy be provided.
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C.J. Porterfield, Sr.

‘ !

‘ Sewer Tariff page No. 5

|
SECTION 2.0--SERVICE RULES AND ‘EGULATIONS (CONT.)

In the event of a dispute between a customer and a utility regarding

any bill for utility service,

the utility,

'will conduct an

1nvest1gat10n and report the results to the customer. If the dispute
is not resolved, the utility will inform the customer that a

complaint may be filed with the Commission.

Section 2.07--Service Disconnection

Utility service may be disconnected if thé%bill has not been paid in
full by the date listed on the termination!'notice. The termination
date must be at least 10 days after the notice is mailed or hand

delivered.

The utility is encouraged to offer a deferred payment plan to a
customer who cannot pay an outstanding bill in full and is willing to
pay the balance in reasonable installments. However, a customer's
utility service may be disconnected if a blll has not been paid or a
deferred payment agreement entered into within 26 days from the date
of issuance of a bill and if proper notic

given.

Notice of termination must be a separate
accordance with the TWC Rules.

Utility service may also be disconnected

as described in the TWC Rules.

lof termination has been

mailing or hand delivery in

ithout notice for reasons
|

|

Utility personnel nust be available to collect payments and to

reconnect service on the day of and the day after any disconnection

of service unless service was disconnected at the customer's request
or because of a hazardous condition.

Section 2.08--Reconnection of Service

Service will be reconnected within 24
and any other outstanding charges are
conditions which caused service to be

Section 2.09--Service Interruptions

1
\
1
|
|
I
f

\
hours after the past due bill
pald or correction of the
dlséonnected.

The utlllty will make all reasonable efforts to prevent interruptions
of service. If interruptions occur, the utlllty will re-establish
service within the shortest p0551b1e time. | Except for momentary

interruptions due to automatic equipment operatlons, the utility will
keep a complete record of all interruption s, both emergency and
scheduled and will notify the Commission Jn writing of any service
interruptions affecting the entire system
the system lasting more than four hours.

cause of the interruptions.
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C.J. Porterfield, Sr. ‘ Sewer Tariff page No. 6

~ SECTION 2.0--SERVICE RULES AND RiEGULATIONS (CONT.)
Prorated Bills - If service is 1nterrupted or seriously impaired for

24 consecutive hours or more, the ut111ty}w111 prorate the monthly
base bill in proportion to the time service was not available to
reflect this loss of service.

Section 2.10--Quality of Service

The utility will plan, furnish, and malntaln and operate a treatment
and collection facilities of sufficient size and capacity to provide
a continuous and adequate service for allIreasonable consumer uses
and to treat sewage and discharge the eff Uent at the quality
required by its discharge permit issued by the Commission. Unless
otherwise authorized by the Commission, thé utility will maintain
facilities as described in the TWC Rules.

Section 2.11--Customer Complaints and Dispdtes

\
If a customer or applicant for service lo ges a complaint, the
utility will promptly make a suitable 1nvest1gat10n and advise the
complainant of the results. Service w1lllnot be disconnected pending
completion of the investigation. If the complainant is dissatisfied
with the utility's response, the utility must advise the complainant
that he has recourse through the Texas WaFer Commission complalnt
process. Pending resolution of a complalnt the commission may

.requlre continuation or restoration of service.

t
The utility will maintain a record of all |complaints which shows the
name and address of the complainant, the date and nature of the
complaint and the adjustment or dlSpOSlthn thereof, for a period of
two years after the final settlement of the complalnt.

SECTION 2.20 SPECIFIC UTILITY SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS

This section contains specific utility service rules in addition to
the rules previously listed under Section|2.0. It must be reviewed
and approved by the Commission and in compllance with the TWC Rules
to be effective.

|
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C.J. Porterfield, Sr. ’ Sewer Tariff page No. 7
‘ SECTION 3. 0—-—EXTENSIOI'\I POLICY

Section 3.01--Standard Extension Requirements
=L

LINE EXTENSION AND CONSTRUCTION CHARGES. }No contribution in aid of
construction may be required of any customer except as provided for
in this approved extension policy. ;
The customer will be given an itemized statement of the costs,
options such as rebates to the customer, sharlng of construction
costs between the utility and the customer, or sharing of costs
between the customer and other appllcants‘prlor to beginning
construction. |

|
The utility will bear the full cost of anyioversizing of collection
mains necessary to serve other customers in the immediate area. The
individual residential customer shall notfbe charged for any
additional treatment capacity or facilities. Contributions in aid of
construction may not be required of 1nd1v1dual residential customers
for treatment capacity or collection fac111t1es unless otherwise
approved by the Commission under this spec1flc extension policy.

COST UTILITIES SHALL BEAR. Within its certificate area, the utility
will pay the cost of the first 200 feet of}any sewer collection line
necessary to extend service to an 1nd1v1dual residential customer
within a platted subdivision. However, 1f 'the residential customer
requesting service purchased the property'after the developer was

.notlfled of the need to provide facilities to the utility, the
utility may charge for the first 200 feet! The utility must also be
able to document that the developer of the subdivision refused to
provide facilities compatible with the utility's facilities in
accordance with the utility's approved exténsion policy after
receiving a written request from the utillty.

Developers may be required to provide contributions in aid of
construction in amounts to furnish the system with all facilities
necessary to comply with the Texas Water Commission Rules.
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C.J. Porterfield, Sr. Sewer Tariff page No. 9

.SECTION 3.20--SPECIFIC UTILITY EXTENSION Pd)LICY

This section contains the utility's spe01flc extension policy which
complies with the requirements already steted under Section 3.01.
The approval stamp of the Commission 1ndlcates that it is in
compliance with the TWC Rules and is effectlve after the date on the
stamp.

Residential customers not covered under Sectlon 3.01 will be charged
the equivalent of the costs of extending serv1ce to their property
from the nearest collection line even if that line does not have
adequate capac1ty to serve the customer. ‘However, if the customer
places unique, non-standard service demands upon the system, the
customer may be charged the full cost of extendlng service to and
throughout their property, including the oost of all necessary
treatment capacity necessary to meet the sérvice demands anticipated
to be created by that property. T

Developers will be required to provide contrlbutlons in aid of
construction in amounts sufficient to furnlsh the development with
all facilities necessary to provide for reasonable local demand
requirements and to comply with Texas Water Commission's minimum
design criteria for facilities used in the\collectlng, treating and
dlscharglng wastewater effluent. For purboses of this subsection, a

!

developer is one who subdivides or requests more than two connections

on a piece of property. Commercial, 1ndustr1al and wholesale

customers will be treated as developers i

' |
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12/31/2004 Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
11:28:46AM Utility Summary Report
Type: INVESTOR ‘

Activity Status: ACTIVE
Remarks:

Responsible Party: SYED HYDER
Official Phone: (409) 690-9280

Fee Information

RIVER SIDE WASTE WATER TREATMENT PLANT
407 E 29TH ST
BRYAN, TX 77803

Report Year Report Period Date Due or Paid - Amount Paid
2004 4 01/30/2005 ‘ $0.00
2001 4 01/30/2002 $0.00
2000 4 01/30/2001 i $0.00
1999 4 01/26/2000 [ $189.20
1998 4 01/08/1999 | $53.73
3 10/06/1998 $50.49
2 07/08/1998 $48.42
1 04/10/1998 $57.69
1997 4 01/23/1998 $47.68
3 10/21/1997 $52.70
2 07/22/1997 $54.36
1 04/24/1997 $36.94
1996 4 01/22/1997 $253.00
Water Systems
PWS ID Water System Name
0210027 PORTERFIELD APARTMENTS (INACT! /E‘)

Utility Application Information

Admin Rev
Number
A3510 08825C

Case No.

Case Notes ‘ Order Date

SEWER CCN APPLICATION 04/03/1991
REQUESTED MAP 12/18; NOTICES OK | -
REASSIGNED FROM MM TO DMS
14-DAY LETTER SENT OQUT

ON AGENDA 4/3/91 @ 3PM

ERPTO0011

CCN/Reg#: 20740
District: 0

Total Receipts
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$18,920.00
$5,970.00
$5,610.00
$5,380.00
$6,410.00
$5,298.16
$5,855.84
$6,040.00
$4,105.00
$25,300.00

Meter Count
0

Total Meters: 0

Case Status

Completed

A2199 328118

RIVER SIDE WWTP TO B/T FROM LEOI\ARD ROAD 03/29/2001
WWTP 20740 BRAZOS COUNTY i

3/14 MAPS REQUESTED
NOTICE REQUIRED

Completed

A2381 337240

ALLIANCE PROPERTY MANAGEMENT RE?QUEST FOR 07/09/2003
RULING TO COMPEL BRUSHY WSC TO;DISCONNECT

WATER SERVICE WHEN PAYMENT FOR |

WASTEWATER SERVICE IS NOT RECEIVED

Completed

E0500 00000

NO SEWER CCN/TARIFF 11/07/1990
EXT 9/1-PETITION TO GO OUT OF BUSINESS

APPL REC'D 9/6/90; SEE A-351-0

DOCKET 11/7, 8825-C, CLOSE MEMO 12|/6

Completed




